SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ASHOK MENON

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13850/2009

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HOME SOLUTION RETAIL INDIA LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and prayer for interim relief)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 2460 of 2010

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 36137-36158 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 36269 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 36270 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 4316-4323 of 2010 (With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 4685 of 2010

(With office report)

Date: 26/03/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Keshav Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

Ms. Neha Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. N.Annapoorani ,Adv

M/S. O.P. Khaitan & Co., Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

Ms. Kavita Wadia, Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Sangeeta Bharti, Adv.

Ms. Aradhana Patra, Adv.

....2/-

ITEM NO. 54

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

In SLP(C) No.

13850/2009,

2

Respondent

No.1

has

no

appeared and filed counter affidavit. Respondent No.3 has

also appeared. Counter affidavit, if any, shall be filed

within four weeks. a last chance. There is as

appearance for Respondent No.2 though served with notice.

In SLP(C) Nos. 36137-36158/2009, service of notice in

er

respect of the Respondents is awaited. Respondent No.7 has

appeared and Mr Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate, has

vakalatnama, which is defective for the reason that the

stamp and seal of the company has not been affixe ${\tt d}$.

Counsel is directed to cure the defects. Count

affidavit, if any, shall be filed by Respondent No.7

within four weeks. Respondent No.10 has appeared and filed counter affidavit. Respondent Nos. 24 and 25 in SLP(C)

No. 36154/2009 have already appeared and filed counter affidavits.

In SLP(C) No. 36269/2009, Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3
have appeared, but no counter affidavit has been filed so
far. They may file their counter affidavits, if any,

within four weeks, as a last chance. Await service of notice on Respondent No.4.

In SLP(C) No. 36270/2009, Counsel for the Petitioner

....3

ITEM NO. 54 - 3 -

was directed to comply with the Office Report and file process fee and spare copies for issuance of notice to the unserved Respondents, but since it was not complied with, the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber for non-prosecution.

In SLP(C) No. 2460/2010, Service of notice to the Respondents is awaited.

In SLP(C) No. 4685/2010 also service of notice is awaited. However, Ms. Kavita Wadia, Advocate, propose to time file for Respondent No.2 and seeks appear to and counter affidavit. vakalatnama Four weeks time granted.

In SLP(C) Nos. 4316-4323/2010, Counsel for the

www.ecourtsindia.com

Petitioner is directed to comply with the Office Report regarding non-filing of process fee and spare copies in respect of issuance of notice to the unserved Respondents within two weeks, failing which the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non prosecution. Respondent No.18 therein has appeared. Counter affidavit, if any, shall be filed within four weeks.

List the matters on 27.04.2010.

(Ashok Menon) Registrar