## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Civil Appeal No(s). 1456/2012

COTTAGE INDUSTRIES EXPOSITION LTD.& ORS

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 2738/2012
(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3665/2012
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 2621/2012

Date: 25/02/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr Tushar Roy, Adv.
Ms. Nilofar Khan, Adv.
Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.
Mr M.P.Devanath, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr S.K.Bandyopadhyay, Adv. Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv. Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv. Mrs Rani Chhabra, Adv. Mr Shivaji M Jadhav, Adv. Mr E.C.Agrawala, Adv. Ms Rita gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Civil Appeal No(s). 1456/2012

Appellant has not filed spare copies to effect service on respondent No.67. Be filed at the earliest.

### Item No.16

Service report from the respective High Court is awaited with respect to respondent Nos. 54,55. Reminder be issued.

Service of respondent nos. 9,17,18,51,60,41 and 42 is received as unserved. Appellant to furnish the better particulars.

With respect to respondent no.57 it is reported that he has expired. Appellant to take steps to substitute the legal representatives of the deceased.

Service of respondent nos. 5 to 8, 10 to 15, 19 to 40, 43 to 50,53,58,59,61 to 66, 68 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have already filed statement of case.

### C.A.NO.2621/2012

Service with respect to respondent Nos. 1 to 12, 17 to 24,28 to 43, 45,46,48 to 63, 65 to 67, 69 to 71, 76 to 87, 91,93 to 97, 100, 101, 103 to 107, 109 to 114, 118 to 133, 135, 136, 140, 143, 144,146,148 to 151, 155 to 160 and 162 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Appellant to furnish the fresh address of respondent nos. 13,14,16,27,72,90,138,142,154,47, 68, 44,102 also the better particulars of respondent nos. 25,26,117,147,161, 163 need to be furnished by the appellant.

Appropriate steps have to be taken by the appellant to effect service on respondent Nos. 115 and 117.

### Item No.16

Appellant to take steps to effect service on respondent Nos. 108 and 116 as per Govt. O.M. No.12(77)/10-Judl. dt.18.8.2011.

Respondent Nos. 15, 73,88,89,98,134,137,139,141,145,152 and 153 are reported to have expired. Appellant to take steps to substitute the legal representatives of the deceased respondents.

## C.A.NO.2738/2012

Service of respondent no.33 is awaited from the respective High Court. Reminder be issued.

Appellant to furnish the better particulars of respondent Nos. 5 to 8, 13,20,24,28 and 29.

# C.A.NO.3665/2012

Appellant has not filed application for deletion of name of respondent no.7. Be filed within two weeks as last opportunity.

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have not filed counter affidavit.

Be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

List again on 17.4.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA)
Registrar