IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. NO.186980 OF 2019 <u>IN</u> CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 11035 OF 2017

BCC DEVELOPERS & PROMOTERS PVT. LTD.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE AND SERVICE TAX, JAIPUR-1

RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

An application (I.A. NO.186980 OF 2019) has been filed by learned counsel for the appellant to withdraw the civil appeal in order to approach the concerned Authority to avail the benefit under the scheme "Sabka Vishwas (Legacy Dispute Resolution) Scheme, 2019" from the Central Excise & Service Tax Department.

For the reasons stated in the application supported by an affidavit, application (I.A. NO.186980 OF 2019) is allowed.

Accordingly civil appeal is disposed of as withdrawn with the liberty to the appellant to avail the benefit under the scheme "Sabka Vishwas (Legacy Dispute Resolution) Scheme, 2019", if entitled.

																				J	
(R. BANUMATHI)																					

NEW DELHI, FEBRUARY 28, 2020. ITEM NO.9 COURT NO.5

SECTION XIV-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

<u>Civil Appeal No(s). 4487/2010</u>

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UTV NEWS LTD.

Respondent(s)

(Only C.A. Nos. 11035/2017, 6561/2019, 8397/2011 and 9023 of 2011 have to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber)

WITH C.A. No. 8397/2011 (IX) (OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE HON'BLE JUDGE-IN-CHAMBERS ONLY IN C.A. NO. 8397 AND 9023 OF 2011)

C.A. No. 9023/2011 (IX)

C.A. No. 11035/2017 (XVII-A)

(IA No. 74246/2017 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 186980/2019 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 6561/2019 (XVII-A)

(IA No. 89932/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 28-02-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI [IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, Adv.

Mr. Nicholas Choudhury, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Gautam Prabhakar, Adv.

Mr. A.R. Madhav Rao, Adv.

Mr. Vinayak Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ankur Mittal, AOR

Mr. Ankur Saboo, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, Adv.

Mr. Nicholas Choudhury, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Mr. Akshay Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following $\underline{0}$ R \underline{D} E \underline{R}

<u>Civil Appeal No.8397/2011 & Civil Appeal No.9023/2011</u>

As per Office Report dated 11.02.2020, service of notice on the appellants in both the matters for making alternative arrangement is complete; but no one has entered appearance so far.

In view of above, Supreme Court Legal Services Committee (SCLSC) shall nominate an advocate to appear and argue both the matters i.e. Civil Appeal No.8397/2011 & Civil Appeal No.9023/2011 on behalf of the appellants within two weeks.

Thereafter, learned counsel so nominated by Supreme Court Legal Services Committee to take steps to complete service on the unserved respondents no.10 and 24 in Civil Appeal No.8397 of 2011 and unserved respondents no.1, 3, 4, 10, 14, 15 and 20.

<u>Civil Appeal NO.11035/2017</u>

In terms of the signed order, the civil appeal is disposed of as withdrawn.

<u>Civil Appeal No.6561/2019</u>:

As per Office Report dated 27.02.2020 learned counsel for the appellant has filed spare copies on 20.02.2020 along with the application (IA No.32802/2020) for condonation of delay.

As prayed, delay of 20 days in filing the spare copies of appeal papers is condoned.

(MAHABIR SINGH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
BRANCH OFFICER

AR-cum-PS

(Signed order in C.A.No.11035/2017 is placed on the file)